Recycling of Local Qatar’s Steel Slag and Gravel Deposits in Road Construction
Ramzi Taha*,Okan Sirin and Husam Sadek
Department of Civil and Architectural Engineering College of Engineering Qatar University, Qatar
*Corresponding author: Ramzi Taha, Department of Civil and Architectural Engineering College of Engineering, Qatar University, Qatar, Tel: +97-444034172; E-mail:
Received date: December 04, 2014, Accepted date: December 30, 2014, Published date: December 31, 2014
Copyright: © 2014 Taha R, et al. This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License, which permits unrestricted
use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original author and source are credited.

and Standardization Affairs as part of a memorandum issued to a local
materials company operating in Qatar that allowed the use of a
maximum 20% steel slag in certain asphalt concrete and Portland
cement concrete road applications. The memorandum specifies other
requirements as part of the whole package. H1 is the activity
concentration index standard for the use of steel slag in certain asphalt
concrete and Portland cement concrete road applications close to
populated and residential areas, while H2 is the activity concentration
index standard for the use of steel slag in certain asphalt concrete road
applications for freeways and roads outside Doha, Capital of Qatar. It
should be noted that all activity concentration indices were calculated
based on the values measured in the Nuclear Laboratory at Qatar
University and presented earlier in Table 4.
Mix Type H1 H2 MOE Standard
G20-100 (100% Gabbro) 0.0205 0.0083 ≤1.0
S20-100 (100% Slag) 1.7706 0.7317 ≤1.0
GL20-100 (100% Gravel) 0.1758 0.0698 ≤1.0
S20-75 (75% Slag+ 25% Gabbro) 1.3333 0.5508 ≤1.0
GL20-75 (75% Gravel+ 25% Gabbro) 0.1369 0.0544 ≤1.0
S20-50 (50% Slag+50% Gabbro) 0.8956 0.37 ≤1.0
GL20-50 (50% Gravel+50% Gabbro) 0.0982 0.039 ≤1.0
S20-25 (25% Slag+75% Gabbro) 0.458 0.1891 ≤1.0
GL20-25 (25% Gravel+ 75% Gabbro) 0.0594 0.0236 ≤1.0
Asphalt Concrete (100% Slag) 1.4843 0.611 ≤1.0
Portland Cement Concrete (100% Slag) 1.2163 0.4992 ≤1.0
Table 5: Activity concentration indices for different gabbro/gravel/slag
mixtures.